

Judith A. Riley, J.D.

2912 Lakeside Drive, Suite 100 Oklahoma City, OK 73120

January 12, 2006

**Overnight Delivery** 

211 Sower Boulevard

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Kentucky Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

JAN 1 3 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Merger of Matrix Telecom, Inc. and Claricom Networks, LLC

Please be advised that the merger of Claricom Networks, LLC with and into Matrix Telecom, Inc. has taken place. Pursuant to the filing previously made by the companies, the certificates held by Claricom Networks, LLC should be cancelled effective December 31, 2005 and all Claricom tariffs currently on file with the Commission are hereby withdrawn.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by file stamping the extra copy of the first page of the Application and returning it in the self-addressed stamped envelope provided for this purpose.

Should you have any questions or need anything further, please contact me.

Sincerely, ludith a. R

Judith A. Riley

Matrix Telecom, Inc.

## ORIGINAL

## TITLE SHEET

## KENTUCKY TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of service and facilities for intrastate interexchange telecommunications services provided by Matrix Telecom, Inc., with principal offices at 300 N. Meridian, Suite 200-N, Oklahoma City, OK 73107. This tariff applies for services furnished within the state of Kentucky. This tariff is on file with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company's principal place of business or their website at www.matrixvalue.com.

THIS TARIFF REPLACES TARIFF NO. 2 IN ITS ENTIRITY.

